MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 261

Chapter 261.

An Act to prohibit fishing through the ice in Tilton Pond, Basin Pond, Watson Cove, Fayette Mill Pond, and Lovejoy Pond, situated in Fayette and Wayne, in Kennebec county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking fish through ice, for four years, prohibited. SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from fishing through the ice for a term of four years in Tilton pond, Basin pond, Watson cove, Fayette Mill pond, and Lovejoy pond, all situated in Fayette and Wayne in Kennebec county.

-penalty.

SECT. 2. All persons violating the provisions of this act shall be subject to a fine of ten dollars, and one dollar additional for each fish so taken. The fines and penalties under this act, shall be enforced as provided for the violation of the fish and game laws.

Approved March 25, 1895.

Chapter 262.

An Act providing for the better regulation of the taking of fish in Wilson Pond, otherwise known as Lake Auburn, in the city of Auburn.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembed, as follows:

Taking of fish, from tributaries of Lake Auburn, for six years, prohibited.

-proviso.

SECT. 1. No fish of any kind shall be fished for or taken in any manner from the tributaries of Wilson pond, otherwise known as Lake Auburn, in the city of Auburn, for the period of six years. Except that fish may be taken for the purposes of propagation under the direction and approval of the fishery commissioners. And for the purposes of this act, all that part of the waters of said Lake Auburn and Townsend brook, so called, as lie northerly of the road leading from the Turner road, so called, to North Auburn village, and crossing said Townsend brook, shall be considered as tributary waters, and subject to the provisions of this section.

Fishing, in Lake Auburn, from Oct 1 till it is free from ice in spring, prohibited, for six years. SECT. 2. No fish of any kind shall be fished for or taken from said Lake Auburn from the first day of October in each year, until said lake shall be free from ice the following spring, for the period of six years.

Sect. 3. No fish of any kind shall be fished for or Chap. 263 taken from the waters of the said Lake Auburn from six Time for taking fish. o'clock in the afternoon till five o'clock of the following forenoon, of each day during the month of September of each year, for the period of six years.

No fish of any kind shall be fished for or taken Place for fishfrom the waters of said Lake Auburn within one hundred feet from the culvert at the mouth of said Townsend brook, during the month of September of each year for the period of six years.

SECT. 5. Any persons violating the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine of five dollars for each offense, and five dollars additional for each fish taken, to be recovered by complaint before the municipal court of the city of Auburn, one-half to the prosecutor and one-half to city of Auburn.

-penalty.

SECT. 6. Chapter forty-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, and chapter five hundred and sixty-five of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, are hereby repealed.

Ch. 43, laws of 1891, and ch. 565, laws of 1893, repealed.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 7.

Approved March 25, 1895.

Chapter 263.

An Act for the protection of fish of all kinds in Douglass, Madawaska and White Ponds in Pittsfield and Palmyra.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No fish of any kind, except suckers, shall be taken from Douglass, Madawaska and White ponds or their tributaries, in the towns of Pittsfield and Palmyra, for the between Nov. 1 and May 1, for five years from the date of the approval of this act, May 1, for five years. between the first day of November, each year, and the first day of the following May.

Fish, suckers

Any person who shall violate the provisions of this act shall be liable to a penalty of ten dollars for such offense, and in addition thereto, be fined one dollar for each fish so taken.

-penalty.